
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 2nd December, 2021, 7.00 pm - 40 Cumberland Road, 
Wood Green N22 7SG 
 
To watch, click here 
 
 
Members: Councillors Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, 
Julie Davies and Paul Dennison 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2I1MTA0NjUtOTg1Yy00NjczLThiMjgtNTcxNzM1YmZlZGQz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2202aebd75-93bf-41ed-8a06-f0d41259aac0%22%7d


 

agenda item 13 below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt 
with at agenda item 17 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings held on 20 September 2021 
and 18 October 2021. 
 

7. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO THE WAY STAFF WORK 
AND USE ITS OFFICE ACCOMMODATION  (PAGES 9 - 16) 
 

8. SCHOOLS PAY POLICY REPORT 2021/22  (PAGES 17 - 46) 
 

9. PAY POLICY REPORT   
 
To follow 
 

10. HR PARENTAL POLICY - PROGRESS REPORT  (PAGES 47 - 58) 
 

11. HR CHANGE MANAGEMENT POLICY - AGREEMENT OF CHANGES  
(PAGES 59 - 66) 
 

12. HR POLICY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  (PAGES 67 - 70) 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   



 

 
Date of To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair 
under agenda item 3 above.  
 

14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
1 February 2022 
21 February 2022 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 16 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public from 
the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paras 1 and 2. 
 

16. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 71 - 72) 
 

17. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday 24 November 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Staffing and Remuneration Committee held on Monday, 20th 
September, 2021, 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Lucia das Neves and Liz Morris 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The public part of the meeting was not live streamed. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Councillors Adje, Bull, Davies and Dennison. 
 
Councillor das Neves was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Davies, as the 
relevant Cabinet Member.  
 
Councillor Morris was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Dennison.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution, there were no 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Adults and Health on the 
appointment to the position of Director of Public Health.  In accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 (as amended) and Part 4 
Section K of the Council’s Constitution, the Committee considered the 
recommendation of an interview panel, which took place prior to the Committee 
convening.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
a. That Will Maimaris be appointed to the post of Director of Public Health  subject 

to the approval of the Secretary of State for Health as well as subject to the 

objections process of the Cabinet whereby this Committee may only make the 

offer of appointment of the Director of Public Health when: 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

(i) no objection has been made by any member of the Cabinet, or 

(ii) if any objection is made, the Staffing and Remuneration Committee 

has declared itself satisfied that the objection is not material or well-

founded. 

 

b. Subject to (a) above, that the appointment of the candidate to the post of 

Director of Public Health to be on the salary that is proposed to the Committee 

by the Member Panel. This will be in the range of £84,559 - £114,003 as set out 

in the NHS terms and conditions for Consultants and the Council’s Pay Policy 

Statement. 

 

c. Subject to (a) above, any  appointment made will take effect when the appointed 

candidate accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him/her by the 

Council. 

 
6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 7 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paragraph 1. 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to item 5 of the agenda. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
HELD ON Monday, 18th October, 2021, 7.40  - 8.30 pm 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair), Charles Adje, 
Julie Davies and Paul Dennison 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Adje advised that he was the Branch Secretary for a Trade Union. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
In relation to the previous minutes, officers advised that the Workforce Development 
Strategy had been uploaded to the intranet and that the equalities comments 
requested had been circulated to the committee Members.  
 
In response to a question, officers advised that there was no consultant strategy but 
that there was a wider policy on engaging agency workers, which included 
consultants. All salaries within the organisation that were over £100k were published 
on the Council’s website. 
 
Cllr Davies advised that most of the concerns outlined by members around 
consultants were covered through the recruitment policy and that if that policy was 
correctly followed there wouldn’t be more than a few consultants working for the 
Council at any one time. 
 
It was suggested that the key focus should be on outcomes rather than just the 
number of consultants employed.  

Page 3



 

 

 
It was also suggested that there should be a clear justification for using a consultant 
rather than full time members of staff and that this should be time limited.  
 
In response to a question around whether she was happy with the level of consultant 
usage, the Cabinet Member elaborated that the recruitment policy clearly set out that 
there had to be a justification and that departments were strongly encouraged to hire 
their own staff. The employment of any consultant required a business case. Cllr 
Davies commented that she was concerned about the recent history of over-reliance 
on consultants within the organisation but that it was also important to recognise the 
distinction between consultants and interim staff.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

7. HR CHANGE MANAGEMENT POLICY - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report which provided the Staffing & Remuneration 
Committee with an update regarding the on-going review and revision of the 
Restructuring, Redeployment and Redundancy Policies. The report was introduced by 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer as set out in the agenda pack at pages 7-10. The 
following arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. Officers agreed to bring back an update on the Change Management Policy to 
the next meeting. (Action: Dan Paul). 

b. In response to a question, the Committee were advised that the new policy 
would allow someone at risk of redundancy to be given a redeployment position 
one grade higher or one grade below their substantive grade however, unlike 
the existing policy, if they rejected that offer, they would not be automatically 
entitled to voluntary redundancy, rather they would be re-deployed into that 
role. It was anticipated that this would reduce the level of redundancy costs to 
the organisation.  

c. The Cabinet Member welcomed the pay retention period for those redeployed 
in a grade lower than their substantive one. Officers set out that this protected 
the employees pay at their substantive grade for a period of 12 months if they 
were redeployed to a grade one below that substantive grade.  

d. In relation to concerns about making employees redundant just before they 
turned 55 so that they could not claim their pension allowance early, officers 
confirmed that employees were entitled to claim their pension if made 
redundant at 55. Officers advised that although this was a concern they had 
heard before, there was no absolutely evidence that the organisation had ever 
done it. 

e. In response to a question,
[...]
ferent providers for these including 
universities, as this was not a one-size-fits-all approach. It was noted that there 
were procurement processes in place to achieve the best outcomes for the 
Council in relation to career development qualifications. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report, information and the next steps in order to increase the number of 
apprentices at the Council was noted. There was a three pronged approach: 

I. Recruit to apprenticeships by default 
II. Career Development Qualifications (CDQ) 
III. Apprenticeship Development Schemes 

 
9. PEOPLE REPORT - JUNE 2021  

 
The Committee received a standing item report which provided an update on relevant 
workforce data. The report was introduced by Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, 
Reward & Transformation as set out in the agenda pack at pages 21-27. The following 
arose during the discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee noted that there had been a reduction in agency staff for this 

report, part of this related to a reduction of agency staff employed at Covid 

testing sites.  

b. Officers highlighted that the report set out that the current number of 

consultants employed by the Council was seven. 

c. Sickness levels were continuing to be monitored closely and Covid sickness 

levels had gone down during this period. 

d. In response to a request from the Committee, information on apprenticeship 

numbers had been added to the report at paragraph 6.1.6 of the report.  

e. The Committee commented on the number of leavers under the age of 40 

increasing from 88 to 113 and questioned whether this related to staff working 

at Covid testing sites. Officers advised that a piece of work was being done 

with the young people’s network which would include looking into this issue in 

more detail.  

f. The Committee commented that the annualised cost of consultants was close 

to a million pounds. The Committee also requested that information be 

provided on the longevity of consultant posit
[...]
that the focus on 
requiring staff to come into the office should be around team building 
requirements. It was commented that it there should be some determination 
based on what staff had to come in to the office for, that they couldn’t do at 
home. 

e. Cllr Davies advised that she was particularly encouraged by the new staff 
wellbeing strategy, which had been externally assessed by the GLA as being 
excellent.  

f. The Committee welcomed the surveying of staff but queried whether any 
surveys of management had also been done to establish whether teams were 
able to do what they did before whilst working with a different operating model. 
Officers acknowledged the need to achieve a balance between the needs of 
the organisation, the needs of individual teams and the needs of residents.  

g. The Committee also emphasised the need for a collaborative culture across the 
organisation in order for a hybrid way of working to flourish. In response, 
officers advised that some of the points raised during the discussion were quite 
high level big picture items and that these were being looked at a senior level. 
Officers acknowledged the need for collaborative working and advised that the 
refit of Alex House was being undertaken with collaborative working spaces in 
mind.  

h. The Committee was advised that the Council had a tax-free purchase scheme 
for bikes for staff and that staff could also borrow a bike in order to trial using it 
regularly.  

Page 7



 

 

i. Cllr Davies commented that she was speaking to officers about exploring the 
feasibility of the staff being given subsidised or free access to leisure facilities 
at New River, as part of the process of bringing the facility back in-house.  

 
RESOLVED  
Noted  
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 7  

Report for:  Staff and Renumeration Committee, 2nd December 2021 
 
Title: Update on the council’s approach to the way staff work and use its 

office accommodation 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Susie Faulkner, Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources (Interim) 
 
Lead Officer: James Wills-Fleming, Strategic Commissioner for Council 

Accommodation (Interim) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The report summarises the plans to continue the council’s journey of changing 

the way staff work. It sets out the expectation that the period when the majority 
of staff working almost exclusively remotely from home is coming to an end and 
that moving forward the majority of council staff will split their working time 
between council offices, being out in the community, and working from home, 
under a flexible ‘Hybrid working’ model. 

 
1.1. Provides an update on the council’s plans for how it will transform and enhance 

the its main office accommodation both in the short- and long-term to support 
the increasing use of our office space by staff and to enable the way the we 
want our organisation to work moving forward. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

N/A 
  
3. Recommendations 
  
3.1. To note the content of the report 
 
4. Reasons for decision 
4.1.  N/A 
 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1.  N/A 
 
6. Background information 
 
6.1.  Introduction and current context 
 
6.1.1. Prior to the pandemic, the council was on a journey of adopting modern, flexible 

ways of working and improving council accommodation to enable this. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 7  

6.1.2. A significant number of staff have continued to come into Haringey and use 
council accommodation during the pandemic but this period has also 
demonstrated that widespread flexible and home working can allow officers to 
continue to deliver for our residents and reduce the cost of council 
accommodation, whilst also improving the work-life balance for many
[...]
orking 
environments to endorse modern and agile working”. 

 
8. Statutory Officers comments  

 
8.1. Finance 
 
8.1.1. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
8.2. Procurement 

N/A 
 
8.3. Legal 

N/A 
 
8.4. Equality 

N/A 
 
9. Use of Appendices 
   N/A 
 
10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 

 

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 2 December 2021 
 

Title:   Schools Model Pay Policy Report 
 
Authorised by: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer  
 
Lead Officer: John Murphy, Acting Head of HR (Schools)  

Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:N/A
  
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The report provides the Committee with the updated Haringey Model Schools Pay policy 

for approval. 
 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable. 
 
3 Recommendations 
3.1 The report is for the Committee to approve the updated Haringey Schools Model Pay 

policy for September 2021 and recommend its adoption to Haringey maintained Schools. 
 
4 Reason for Decision 
4.1  The School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document requires schools and local 

authorities to have a pay policy which sets out the basis on which they determine teachers’ 
pay; the date by which they will determine the teachers’ annual pay review; and the 
procedures for determining appeals. Haringey Schools Model Pay Policy has been 
updated in line with the nationally agreed changes. 

 
5 Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6 Background information 
6.1 Following a period of consultation, the 2021 School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions 

Document (STPCD) was published. The STPCD implements the recommendations set 
out in the 31st report of the School Teachers’ Review Body (the STRB). 

 
6.2 The STPCD is statutory for all local authority maintained schools. 
 
6.3 The only financial amendment applicable to the 2021 Model Pay Pol
[...]
ndations 
3.1 That the proposals for changes in benefits outlined in this report be agreed so 

that a policy can be prepared to be discussed with relevant stakeholder groups 
and Corporate Board.  

 
4. Reason for decision 

Not applicable.  
 
5. Alternative options considered 

Not applicable. 
 
6. Background information 

 
6.1  At the June Staffing and Remuneration Committee, Members were advised of the 

progress of the ongoing review of HR Policies. One of the key policies identified 
for early review was the new Parental Leave Policy, encompassing the current 
entitlement to leave and pay for Maternity, Adoption, Nominated Carers, Shared 
Parental, Ordinary Parental, Parental Bereavement, and Premature birth. 

 
6.2   We have reviewed these to ensure we provide competitive and benchmarked 

enhanced benefits. We want to provide a broad foundation of support for our 
employees at key points in their lives and strengthen consistency and 
transparency in applying these benefits. We have equalised benefits where 
possible to promote inclusiveness. . Based on the benchmarking that we have 

Page 47 Agenda Item 10



 

Page 2 of 11  

conducted, we have improved our benefits offering and removed out of date 
benefit options which will simplify our final policy and practice notes.  

 
6.3  The entitlement to all types of parental leave and pay is currently to be found in 

a variety of documents. The purpose of the new policy and practice notes is to 
bring them together in one place, which can be standardised and simplified. The 
combined Policy will be legally compliant, use diversity terminology and be easier 
for managers and prospective or existing parents to read and understand. The 
main document (the policy) outlines the policy's primary purpose, what the 
organisation is trying to achieve, gives a clear indication of who it applies to, the 
key provisions, and the core principles and accountabilities. 

 
6.4 The practice note, expands on the policy t
[...]
rement.  

 

 There is no entitlement to paid leave for miscarriage before 24 weeks of 

pregnancy. Special leave may be claimed, and this is granted as paid or unpaid 

leave at the discretion of the Director. We will provide advice in the policy about 

supporting an employee following a miscarriage. Any sickness absence would 

not be used towards sickness absence triggers.    

 

7.      Numbers and Costs  
 
7.1 The number of people who take parental leave in any one year is relatively low 

for an organisation of 2,500 employees.  For example, only 90 women took 
maternity leave in the two years to March 2021 and 22 people took nominated 
carers leave during the same period.  Because of the relatively low numbers, the 
additional costs that would be involved in implementing the proposals outlined in 
this report would be low.    Appendix 1 gives a full summary of the existing benefit 
and the proposed changes.   

Parental leave option Pay Option  Number claiming 
April 2019 to 
March 2021  
 

RAG  

Maternity :Option B: 
post 1993,  

Full pay option  10 people  

Page 50



 

Page 5 of 11  

Maternity: Option B: 
post 1993, 

Mix of full and 
half pay option 

62 people   

Maternity: Options 
C,D,E,  

 15 people   

Maternity: Option F unpaid  3 people   

Adoption leave  All options   0 people   

Nominated Carers: 
Option B, post 1993 

paid 22 people   

Parental leave  paid  3 people  

Parental leave  Statutory pay   1 person  

   
8. Timescale 
 
8.1 Initial discussions on changes to benefit provisions have taken place with the 

trade unions.  If the committee agree to these proposals, the next step will be to 
draft a policy and circulate it to seek the views of relevant stakeholders.   The 
final policy will then be brought back to the Committee for final approval in 
February 2022.   

 
 
9. Statutory Officers’ comments  
 
9.1 Finance 
 
9.1.1 This report proposes a number of policy changes to parental leave, the majority 

of which leave
[...]
 triggers. Special 

leave can be granted by 

manager. Important policy 

signposts this and support 

mechanisms available.    

 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, December 2021  
 
Title: HR Change Management Policy – Agreement of Changes  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Susie Faulkner, Director Customer, Transformation & 

Resources   
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non key  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1.  Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 To provide the Staffing & Remuneration Committee with an update regarding 

 the on-going review and revision of the Restructuring, Redeployment and 
Redundancy Policies into an Organisational Change Policy and Practice Note.  

 
1.2 This report also outlines the principle and benefit changes to be made as a result 

of the update to this policy and which, if agreed by the Committee, will form the 
basis of the new Organisational Change Policy and Practice Note.  
 

2.  Cabinet Member Introduction 
 Not applicable.   
 

3.  Recommendations 
 
3.1  That the Staffing and Renumeration Committee consider the proposals in this 

report, in particular where agreement has not been reached on the principal of 
pay protection with the Trade Unions.  

 
3.2 Agree the proposals outlined in this report so that the Policy and Practice Note 

can be prepared for consultation with Corporate Board and the relevant 
stakeholder groups. 

 
4.  Reason for decision 

 Not applicable.   
 

5.  Alternative options considered 
 Not applicable. 
 

6.  Background information 
At the June Staffing and Remuneration Committee, members were advised of 
the progress of the ongoing review of HR Policies at Haringey in a report entitled 
“HR Policy Progress Review”.  One of the group of key policies identified for early 

Page 59 Agenda Item 11



 

Page 2 of 5  

review was that relating to Orga
[...]
r 3 years 
protection and to receive a report on further negotiations  

 For officers to be required to carry out an Equality impact assessment on those staff who 
may be effected by retrospectively applying a cap of 24 months on acting up arrangements 
and to agree with Trade Unions an approach for dealing with these cases.  

 
 
 
 

Seán Fox Employeeside Secretary 

Page 66



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 2nd December 2021  
 
 
Title: HR Policy Review - Progress Report  
 
Report  
authorised by:  Susie Faulkner, Interim Director Customer, Transformation & 

Resources   
 
Lead Officer: Dan Paul, Chief People Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/ Non-key  
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 To provide the Staffing & Remuneration Committee with a progress report 

 regarding the HR Policy Review project.  A timetable for review is attached at 
 Appendix 1.  

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
  Not applicable.   
 
3 Recommendations 
 3.1 That the report be noted by the Committee.  
 
4 Reason for decision 
  Not applicable.   
 
5 Alternative options considered 
  Not applicable. 
 
6 Background information 
 
6.1 The format of HR policies and guidance notes was amended in 2018 to better 

reflect the different nature of the two documents.  The main document (the policy) 
outlines the main purpose of the policy, what the organisation is trying to achieve, 
gives a clear indication of who it applies to, the key provisions and the core 
principles and accountabilities.  

 
6.2 The practice note expands on the policy to set out the organisation’s operational 

requirements.  The practice note summarises the roles and responsibilities as 
they relate to managers, individuals, the HR team and where appropriate, staff 
representatives.  

 
6.3 There are two key policies which the HR Employment Reward & Transformation 

team have focussed on, which bring together a variety of G
[...]

female workforce  

June 2022 

Recruitment Policy 
and Practice Note  

Resourcing Existing Consultants 
Policy and Agency 
Worker Guidelines to 
be revised and 
incorporated into the 
Recruitment Policy 
and Practice Notes  

June 2022 

Sickness Absence  Work & 
Wellbeing  

Review of existing 
policy 
 

October 2022 

Disciplinary Policy   Leading & 
Coaching  

Review of existing 
policy 
 
 

December 2022 

Grievance Policy  Leading & 
Coaching 

Review of existing 
policy  

February 2023 

Page 70



Document is exempt

Page 71 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/10/2021 Staffing and Remuneration Committee
	Minutes


	7 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO THE WAY STAFF WORK AND USE ITS OFFICE ACCOMMODATION
	8 SCHOOLS PAY POLICY REPORT 2021/22
	Section 11 Model-Pay-Policy_2021-22 FINAL 04.11.21

	10 HR Parental Policy - Progress Report
	11 HR Change Management Policy - Agreement of Changes
	App 1  Change Management

	12 HR Policy Review - Progress Report
	16 EXEMPT MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
HELD ON Thursday, 2nd December, 2021, 7.00  - 7.55 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Dhiren Basu (Chair), Gideon Bull (Vice-Chair) and 
Julie Davies 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Dan Paul (Chief People Officer), Karen Gooday (Head of 
Employment, Reward & Transformation), James Wills-Fleming (Council 
Accommodation Strategic Commissioner), Sean Fox (Unison) and Felicity Foley 
(Committees Manager) 
 
 
8. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adje. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

12. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
Sean Fox, Branch Secretary for Unison, addressed the Committee in respect of item 
11 – HR Change Management Policy. 
 
The main issue with the proposed policy was the length of pay protection for staff.  
Unison considered three years to be a reasonable length of time and requested that 
the Committee review the proposal and increase the length of pay protection to 
between 18 months and three years. 
 
 
Clerks note - the Chair re-ordered the agenda to consider item 11 – HR Change 
Management Policy.  The minutes follow the order of the agenda. 
 



 

 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 20 September 2021 and 18 
October 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

14. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO THE WAY STAFF WORK AND USE 
ITS OFFICE ACCOMMODATION  
 
James Wills-Fleming, Council Accommodation Strategic Commissioner, introduced 
the report as set out. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 
- The latest government guidance had not changed in terms of working from 

home.  The Council would continue to follow public health guidance.  Staff were 
encouraged to wear masks whilst moving around the office, and all desks were 
set out to be socially distanced. 

- It was important for staff to recognise that they should start to return to the 
office and 100% working from home was not the direction that Haringey was 
travelling in. 

- Staff would be encouraged to work from the office to reconnect with colleagues 
and collaborate on projects. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

15. SCHOOLS PAY POLICY REPORT 2021/22  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out.   
 
RESOLVED that the updated Haringey Schools Model Pay policy for September 2021 
and recommend its adoption to Haringey maintained Schools be approved. 
 

16. PAY POLICY REPORT  
 
Dan Paul, Chief People Officer, introduced the report as set out. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee it was noted that: 
- In most cases, the returning officer was always the Chief Executive.  This was 

mainly because the Chief Executive was the most senior member of staff and 
were able to command resources across the Council to run an election. 

- Paragraph 13.2 implied that redundancy schemes were subject to change.  
Dan Paul agreed to remove this wording as it was not required, and advised 
that the website would always reflect the current scheme. 

 
RESOLVED that the draft Pay Policy Statement 2022/23, attached at Appendix A be 
approved. 
 

17. HR PARENTAL POLICY - PROGRESS REPORT  
 



 

 

Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation, introduced the report 
as set out.  This was a key policy area as identified by the Committee to update.  
There were nine areas in the policy with various practice notes.   
 
RESOLVED that the proposals for changes in benefits outlined in this report be 
agreed so that a policy can be prepared to be discussed with relevant stakeholder 
groups and Corporate Board. 
 

18. HR CHANGE MANAGEMENT POLICY - AGREEMENT OF CHANGES  
 
Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation, introduced the report 
as set out.   
 
Members commented that the progress made was a tribute to officers and the Unions.  
It was suggested that 18 months full pay protection, with regular reviews, would be a 
good compromise in response to the deputation made by Unison.  This proposal was 
agreed by all members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. the proposals in this report be considered, in particular where agreement has 

not been reached on the principal of pay protection with the Trade Unions; and 
 

2. the proposals outlined in this report be agreed so that the Policy and Practice 
note can be prepared for consultation with Corporate Board and the relevant 
stakeholder groups. 

 
19. HR POLICY REVIEW - PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Karen Gooday, Head of Employment, Reward & Transformation, introduced the report 
as set out.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

21. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
1 February 2022 
22 February 2022 
 

22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting as 
agenda item 16 contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the local Government Act 
1985), paragraphs 1 and 2. 
 



 

 

23. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

24. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Dhiren Basu 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


